

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA AND JANICE K. BREWER,
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioners,

v.

VALLE DEL SOL, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOSEPH SCIARROTTA, JR.
General Counsel
OFFICE OF GOVERNOR
JANICE K. BREWER
1700 West Washington Street
9th Floor
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-1586

JOHN BOUMA
Counsel of Record
ROBERT A. HENRY
KELLY A. KSZYWIENSKI
SNELL & WILMER LLP
One Arizona Center
400 East Van Buren
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 382-6000
jbouma@swlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
A. The Ninth Circuit Decided Important Standing Issues Incorrectly.....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent Regarding the Non-Merits Factors for Injunctive Relief.....	9
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts with this Court’s Due Process and Preemption Precedent	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	2, 8
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	5
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. De La Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	3
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	2
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	10
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	4, 6
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011)	13
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	12
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art. III.....	2
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	1
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1324	4, 12
 STATE STATUTES	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2929	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2929(A)	4
 FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	5, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arizona POST, Implementation of the 2010
Arizona Immigration Laws, Statutory Provi-
sions for Peace Officers 10 (June 2010),
available at [http://agency.azpost.gov/supporting_
docs/ArizonaImmigrationStatutesOutline.pdf](http://agency.azpost.gov/supporting_docs/ArizonaImmigrationStatutesOutline.pdf)12

Brief in Opposition at 20, *Clapper v. Amnesty
Int’l USA, Inc.*, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) (No.
11-1025)4
